
Project: Lewis Avenue Retaining Wall Rehabilitation
Section: 11-00000-07-GM

Description:
CPMS Pin: B-00707

Let Date: 3/20/2012

Bidder Address City, State, Zip Bond Bid Price
% Over/Under 
Eng. Estimate

$ Over/Under 
Eng. Estimate

Alliance Contractors, Inc. 1166 Lake Avenue Woodstock, IL  60098 Bid Bond $440,522.46 -19.04% -$103,584.29
Lorig Construction Company 250 East Touhy Avenue Des Plaines, IL  60018 Bid Bond $464,713.20 -14.59% -$79,393.55
Copenhaver Construction 121 Center St. Gilberts, IL  60136 Bid Bond $471,127.70 -13.41% -$72,979.05
Illinois Constructors Corporation 39W866 Fabyan Parkway Elburn, IL  601119 Bid Bond $504,000.00 -7.37% -$40,106.75

Engineer's Estimate $544,106.75

Summary of Bids Received

Rehabilitation of retaining wall on Lewis Ave.

Design IDOT(2) Contract Bidder MGB then Plan Rack

Finance Bid Tab File Resident Eng. Administrative Assistant

Construction Project File Request By Mail Mgr Capital Programming
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Project: Lewis Avenue Retaining Wall Rehabilitation
Section: 11-00000-07-GM

Description:
CPMS Pin: B-00707

Let Date: 3/20/2012

Item 
No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit

Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price

1 20100110 TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS 
DIAMETER) 5.0 UNIT $95.00 $475.00 $30.00 $150.00 $220.00 $1,100.00 $100.00 $500.00 $40.00 $200.00

2 20101200 TREE ROOT PRUNING 15.0 EACH $110.00 $1,650.00 $50.00 $750.00 $100.00 $1,500.00 $150.00 $2,250.00 $50.00 $750.00
3 20200100 EARTH EXCAVATION 200.0 CU YD $30.00 $6,000.00 $10.00 $2,000.00 $30.00 $6,000.00 $40.00 $8,000.00 $23.00 $4,600.00
4 20400800 FURNISHED EXCAVATION 45.0 CU YD $31.00 $1,395.00 $1.00 $45.00 $42.00 $1,890.00 $20.00 $900.00 $5.00 $225.00
5 20800150 TRENCH BACKFILL 5.0 CU YD $55.00 $275.00 $40.00 $200.00 $40.00 $200.00 $60.00 $300.00 $55.00 $275.00
6 21400100 GRADING AND SHAPING DITCHES 60.0 FOOT $33.00 $1,980.00 $20.00 $1,200.00 $7.00 $420.00 $15.00 $900.00 $15.00 $900.00
7 28000400 PERIMETER EROSION BARRIER 302.0 FOOT $4.30 $1,298.60 $3.00 $906.00 $2.75 $830.50 $9.00 $2,718.00 $1.00 $302.00
8 40600100 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT) 182.0 GALLON $5.00 $910.00 $2.00 $364.00 $2.00 $364.00 $2.00 $364.00 $2.00 $364.00
9 42001300 PROTECTIVE COAT 162 0 SQ YD $2 30 $372 60 $0 01 $1 62 $1 50 $243 00 $1 00 $162 00 $1 00 $162 00

Illinois Constructors Corporation
Lorig Construction 

Company Copenhaver Construction

Return Bid Tabulation

Rehabilitation of retaining wall on Lewis Ave.

Eng Estimate Alliance Contractors, Inc.

9 42001300 PROTECTIVE COAT 162.0 SQ YD $2.30 $372.60 $0.01 $1.62 $1.50 $243.00 $1.00 $162.00 $1.00 $162.00
10 48203021 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SHOULDERS,    6" 363.0 SQ YD $52.00 $18,876.00 $42.00 $15,246.00 $42.00 $15,246.00 $43.00 $15,609.00 $44.00 $15,972.00
11 50300225 CONCRETE STRUCTURES 58.7 CU YD $1,200.00 $70,440.00 $800.00 $46,960.00 $820.00 $48,134.00 $650.00 $38,155.00 $700.00 $41,090.00
12 50300285 FORM LINER TEXTURED SURFACE 951.0 SQ FT $10.00 $9,510.00 $2.00 $1,902.00 $18.00 $17,118.00 $7.00 $6,657.00 $6.00 $5,706.00
13 50500505 STUD SHEAR CONNECTORS 470.0 EACH $11.00 $5,170.00 $9.20 $4,324.00 $10.00 $4,700.00 $16.00 $7,520.00 $4.00 $1,880.00
14 50800105 REINFORCEMENT BARS 1,830.0 POUND $3.60 $6,588.00 $0.85 $1,555.50 $1.90 $3,477.00 $2.00 $3,660.00 $2.00 $3,660.00
15 51201400 FURNISHING STEEL PILES HP10X42 70.0 FOOT $142.00 $9,940.00 $50.00 $3,500.00 $60.00 $4,200.00 $71.00 $4,970.00 $50.00 $3,500.00
16 51202305 DRIVING PILES 70.0 FOOT $18.00 $1,260.00 $1.00 $70.00 $1.00 $70.00 $1.00 $70.00 $1.00 $70.00

17 54213660 PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE 
FLARED END   SECTIONS 15" 2.0 EACH $650.00 $1,300.00 $300.00 $600.00 $750.00 $1,500.00 $1,100.00 $2,200.00 $900.00 $1,800.00

18 54390230 INSERTION CULVERT LINER  36" 84.0 FOOT $350.00 $29,400.00 $296.00 $24,864.00 $297.00 $24,948.00 $325.00 $27,300.00 $300.00 $25,200.00
19 55100500 STORM SEWER REMOVAL  12" 30.0 FOOT $15.00 $450.00 $1.00 $30.00 $25.00 $750.00 $23.00 $690.00 $20.00 $600.00
20 55101900 STORM SEWER REMOVAL  48" 5.0 FOOT $400.00 $2,000.00 $1.00 $5.00 $150.00 $750.00 $205.00 $1,025.00 $100.00 $500.00

21 60224445 MANHOLES, TYPE A, 7'-DIAMETER, TYPE 
1    FRAME, OPEN LID 1.0 EACH $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00

22 60500040 REMOVING MANHOLES 1.0 EACH $425.00 $425.00 $665.00 $665.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $900.00 $900.00 $600.00 $600.00

23 63000001 STEEL PLATE BEAM GUARD RAIL, TYPE 
A,     6 FOOT POSTS 238.0 FOOT $25.00 $5,950.00 $23.11 $5,500.18 $23.11 $5,500.18 $22.00 $5,236.00 $25.00 $5,950.00

24 63100167 TRAFFIC BARRIER TERMINAL, TYPE 1         
(SPECIAL) TANGENT 1.0 EACH $2,650.00 $2,650.00 $2,380.00 $2,380.00 $2,380.00 $2,380.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00

25 63100169 TRAFFIC BARRIER TERMINAL, TYPE 1         
(SPECIAL) FLARED 1.0 EACH $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,280.00 $2,280.00 $2,280.00 $2,280.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

26 63200310 GUARDRAIL REMOVAL 304.0 FOOT $6.50 $1,976.00 $3.20 $972.80 $3.20 $972.80 $5.00 $1,520.00 $6.00 $1,824.00

27 70300520 PAVEMENT MARKING TAPE, TYPE III   4" 1,508.0 FOOT $0.50 $754.00 $0.95 $1,432.60 $0.95 $1,432.60 $1.00 $1,508.00 $0.80 $1,206.40
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Project: Lewis Avenue Retaining Wall Rehabilitation
Section: 11-00000-07-GM

Description:
CPMS Pin: B-00707

Let Date: 3/20/2012

Item 
No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit

Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price
Illinois Constructors Corporation

Lorig Construction 
Company Copenhaver Construction

Return Bid Tabulation

Rehabilitation of retaining wall on Lewis Ave.

Eng Estimate Alliance Contractors, Inc.

28 70300530 PAVEMENT MARKING TAPE, TYPE III   5" 715.0 FOOT $1.52 $1,086.80 $1.18 $843.70 $1.18 $843.70 $1.50 $1,072.50 $1.00 $715.00

29 70301000 WORK ZONE PAVEMENT MARKING 
REMOVAL 801.0 SQ FT $1.75 $1,401.75 $0.01 $8.01 $0.01 $8.01 $1.00 $801.00 $2.00 $1,602.00

30 70400100 TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER 337.5 FOOT $27.00 $9,112.50 $31.50 $10,631.25 $25.00 $8,437.50 $19.00 $6,412.50 $25.00 $8,437.50

31 78000100 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING     
- LETTERS AND SYMBOLS 36.0 SQ FT $29.00 $1,044.00 $6.00 $216.00 $3.85 $138.60 $4.00 $144.00 $4.00 $144.00

32 78000200 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING     
- LINE  4" 3,022.0 FOOT $1.50 $4,533.00 $0.75 $2,266.50 $1.00 $3,022.00 $1.00 $3,022.00 $1.10 $3,324.20

THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING33 78000300 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING     
- LINE  5" 754.0 FOOT $2.00 $1,508.00 $1.15 $867.10 $1.05 $791.70 $1.05 $791.70 $1.40 $1,055.60

34 78000400 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING     
- LINE  6" 150.0 FOOT $3.35 $502.50 $1.50 $225.00 $1.75 $262.50 $1.75 $262.50 $1.70 $255.00

35 78000600 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING     
- LINE 12" 68.0 FOOT $5.00 $340.00 $3.00 $204.00 $2.25 $153.00 $2.25 $153.00 $4.00 $272.00

36 78300100 PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL 1,500.0 SQ FT $1.98 $2,970.00 $1.05 $1,575.00 $1.05 $1,575.00 $1.25 $1,875.00 $1.00 $1,500.00

37 542A0220 PIPE CULVERTS, CLASS A, TYPE 1    15" 31.0 FOOT $50.00 $1,550.00 $50.00 $1,550.00 $85.00 $2,635.00 $80.00 $2,480.00 $70.00 $2,170.00

38 LC200501 MAINTENANCE OF TEMPORARY 
EROSION CONTROL SYSTEMS 3,380.0 UNIT $1.00 $3,380.00 $1.00 $3,380.00 $1.00 $3,380.00 $1.00 $3,380.00 $1.00 $3,380.00

39 LC782000 GURADRAIL REFLECTORS 13.0 EACH $30.00 $390.00 $10.00 $130.00 $10.00 $130.00 $8.00 $104.00 $20.00 $260.00

40 X0326223 FOAM, EXPANDING POLYURETHANE,         
HIGH-DENSITY 6,162.0 POUND $10.00 $61,620.00 $4.50 $27,729.00 $4.50 $27,729.00 $13.00 $80,106.00 $4.50 $27,729.00

41 X0656100 DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL AND       
REPLACEMENT 53.0 SQ YD $75.00 $3,975.00 $54.00 $2,862.00 $49.73 $2,635.69 $36.00 $1,908.00 $45.00 $2,385.00

42 X2070304 POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, 
SPECIAL 5.0 CU YD $56.00 $280.00 $40.00 $200.00 $105.00 $525.00 $92.00 $460.00 $60.00 $300.00

43 X2840105 GABION REMOVAL 131.0 CU YD $42.00 $5,502.00 $20.00 $2,620.00 $135.00 $17,685.00 $45.00 $5,895.00 $20.00 $2,620.00
44 X5121800 PERMANENT STEEL SHEET PILING 4,612.0 SQ FT $41.00 $189,092.00 $50.35 $232,214.20 $51.00 $235,212.00 $36.00 $166,032.00 $25.00 $115,300.00

45 X7010216 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION 
(SPECIAL) 1.0 L SUM $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $7,100.00 $7,100.00 $23,486.42 $23,486.42 $19,500.00 $19,500.00 $160,000.00 $160,000.00

46 XX006343 SEEDING (COMPLETE) 467.0 SQ YD $23.00 $10,741.00 $7.00 $3,269.00 $11.65 $5,440.55 $11.00 $5,137.00 $5.00 $2,335.00
47 XX007023 STAINING CONCRETE STRUCTURES 137.0 SQ YD $73.00 $10,001.00 $27.00 $3,699.00 $45.25 $6,199.25 $45.00 $6,165.00 $1.00 $137.00
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Project: Lewis Avenue Retaining Wall Rehabilitation
Section: 11-00000-07-GM

Description:
CPMS Pin: B-00707

Let Date: 3/20/2012

Item 
No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit

Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price
Illinois Constructors Corporation

Lorig Construction 
Company Copenhaver Construction

Return Bid Tabulation

Rehabilitation of retaining wall on Lewis Ave.

Eng Estimate Alliance Contractors, Inc.

48 Z0001050 AGGREGATE SUBGRADE 12" 230.0 SQ YD $26.00 $5,980.00 $10.50 $2,415.00 $24.00 $5,520.00 $22.00 $5,060.00 $10.00 $2,300.00
49 Z0007118 UNTREATED TIMBER LAGGING 57.0 SQ FT $36.00 $2,052.00 $2.00 $114.00 $12.00 $684.00 $34.00 $1,938.00 $10.00 $570.00

50 Z0030255
IMPACT ATTENUATORS, TEMPORARY 
(FULLY     REDIRECTIVE, NARROW), TEST 
LEVEL 2

1.0 EACH $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Bid Total $544,106.75 $440,522.46 $504,000.00 $464,713.20 $471,127.70
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Project: Lewis Avenue Retaining Wall Rehabilitation
Section: 11-00000-07-GM

Description:
CPMS Pin: B-00707

Let Date: 3/20/2012

Item 
No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Extnd. Price

Min. Bid 
Price

Max. Bid 
Price

Avg. Bid 
Price

1 20100110 TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS 
DIAMETER) 5.0 UNIT $95.00 $475.00 $30.00 $220.00 $97.50

2 20101200 TREE ROOT PRUNING 15.0 EACH $110.00 $1,650.00 $50.00 $150.00 $87.50
3 20200100 EARTH EXCAVATION 200.0 CU YD $30.00 $6,000.00 $10.00 $40.00 $25.75
4 20400800 FURNISHED EXCAVATION 45.0 CU YD $31.00 $1,395.00 $1.00 $42.00 $17.00
5 20800150 TRENCH BACKFILL 5.0 CU YD $55.00 $275.00 $40.00 $60.00 $48.75
6 21400100 GRADING AND SHAPING DITCHES 60.0 FOOT $33.00 $1,980.00 $7.00 $20.00 $14.25
7 28000400 PERIMETER EROSION BARRIER 302.0 FOOT $4.30 $1,298.60 $1.00 $9.00 $3.94
8 40600100 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT) 182.0 GALLON $5.00 $910.00 $2.00 $2.00 $2.00
9 42001300 PROTECTIVE COAT 162.0 SQ YD $2.30 $372.60 $0.01 $1.50 $0.88

Return Bid Details

Rehabilitation of retaining wall on Lewis Ave.

Eng Estimate

9 42001300 PROTECTIVE COAT 162.0 SQ YD $2.30 $372.60 $0.01 $1.50 $0.88
10 48203021 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SHOULDERS,    6" 363.0 SQ YD $52.00 $18,876.00 $42.00 $44.00 $42.75
11 50300225 CONCRETE STRUCTURES 58.7 CU YD $1,200.00 $70,440.00 $650.00 $820.00 $742.50
12 50300285 FORM LINER TEXTURED SURFACE 951.0 SQ FT $10.00 $9,510.00 $2.00 $18.00 $8.25
13 50500505 STUD SHEAR CONNECTORS 470.0 EACH $11.00 $5,170.00 $4.00 $16.00 $9.80
14 50800105 REINFORCEMENT BARS 1,830.0 POUND $3.60 $6,588.00 $0.85 $2.00 $1.69
15 51201400 FURNISHING STEEL PILES HP10X42 70.0 FOOT $142.00 $9,940.00 $50.00 $71.00 $57.75
16 51202305 DRIVING PILES 70.0 FOOT $18.00 $1,260.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00

17 54213660 PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE 
FLARED END   SECTIONS 15" 2.0 EACH $650.00 $1,300.00 $300.00 $1,100.00 $762.50

18 54390230 INSERTION CULVERT LINER  36" 84.0 FOOT $350.00 $29,400.00 $296.00 $325.00 $304.50
19 55100500 STORM SEWER REMOVAL  12" 30.0 FOOT $15.00 $450.00 $1.00 $25.00 $17.25
20 55101900 STORM SEWER REMOVAL  48" 5.0 FOOT $400.00 $2,000.00 $1.00 $205.00 $114.00

21 60224445 MANHOLES, TYPE A, 7'-DIAMETER, TYPE 
1    FRAME, OPEN LID 1.0 EACH $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,500.00 $14,000.00 $8,375.00

22 60500040 REMOVING MANHOLES 1.0 EACH $425.00 $425.00 $600.00 $1,500.00 $916.25
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Project: Lewis Avenue Retaining Wall Rehabilitation
Section: 11-00000-07-GM

Description:
CPMS Pin: B-00707

Let Date: 3/20/2012

Item 
No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Extnd. Price

Min. Bid 
Price

Max. Bid 
Price

Avg. Bid 
Price

Return Bid Details

Rehabilitation of retaining wall on Lewis Ave.

Eng Estimate

23 63000001 STEEL PLATE BEAM GUARD RAIL, TYPE 
A,     6 FOOT POSTS 238.0 FOOT $25.00 $5,950.00 $22.00 $25.00 $23.31

24 63100167 TRAFFIC BARRIER TERMINAL, TYPE 1         
(SPECIAL) TANGENT 1.0 EACH $2,650.00 $2,650.00 $2,380.00 $3,500.00 $2,690.00

25 63100169 TRAFFIC BARRIER TERMINAL, TYPE 1         
(SPECIAL) FLARED 1.0 EACH $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,280.00 $2,500.00 $2,365.00

26 63200310 GUARDRAIL REMOVAL 304.0 FOOT $6.50 $1,976.00 $3.20 $6.00 $4.35

27 70300520 PAVEMENT MARKING TAPE, TYPE III   4" 1,508.0 FOOT $0.50 $754.00 $0.80 $1.00 $0.93

28 70300530 PAVEMENT MARKING TAPE, TYPE III   5" 715.0 FOOT $1.52 $1,086.80 $1.00 $1.50 $1.22

29 70301000 WORK ZONE PAVEMENT MARKING 
REMOVAL 801.0 SQ FT $1.75 $1,401.75 $0.01 $2.00 $0.76

30 70400100 TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER 337.5 FOOT $27.00 $9,112.50 $19.00 $31.50 $25.13

31 78000100 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING     
- LETTERS AND SYMBOLS 36.0 SQ FT $29.00 $1,044.00 $3.85 $6.00 $4.46

32 78000200 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING     
- LINE  4" 3,022.0 FOOT $1.50 $4,533.00 $0.75 $1.10 $0.96

33 78000300 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING     
- LINE  5" 754.0 FOOT $2.00 $1,508.00 $1.05 $1.40 $1.16

34 78000400 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING     
- LINE  6" 150.0 FOOT $3.35 $502.50 $1.50 $1.75 $1.68

35 78000600 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING     
- LINE 12" 68.0 FOOT $5.00 $340.00 $2.25 $4.00 $2.88

36 78300100 PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL 1,500.0 SQ FT $1.98 $2,970.00 $1.00 $1.25 $1.09
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Project: Lewis Avenue Retaining Wall Rehabilitation
Section: 11-00000-07-GM

Description:
CPMS Pin: B-00707

Let Date: 3/20/2012

Item 
No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Extnd. Price

Min. Bid 
Price

Max. Bid 
Price

Avg. Bid 
Price

Return Bid Details

Rehabilitation of retaining wall on Lewis Ave.

Eng Estimate

37 542A0220 PIPE CULVERTS, CLASS A, TYPE 1    15" 31.0 FOOT $50.00 $1,550.00 $50.00 $85.00 $71.25

38 LC200501 MAINTENANCE OF TEMPORARY EROSION 
CONTROL SYSTEMS 3,380.0 UNIT $1.00 $3,380.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00

39 LC782000 GURADRAIL REFLECTORS 13.0 EACH $30.00 $390.00 $8.00 $20.00 $12.00

40 X0326223 FOAM, EXPANDING POLYURETHANE,         
HIGH-DENSITY 6,162.0 POUND $10.00 $61,620.00 $4.50 $13.00 $6.63

41 X0656100 DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL AND       
REPLACEMENT 53.0 SQ YD $75.00 $3,975.00 $36.00 $54.00 $46.18

42 X2070304 POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, 
SPECIAL 5.0 CU YD $56.00 $280.00 $40.00 $105.00 $74.25SPECIAL

43 X2840105 GABION REMOVAL 131.0 CU YD $42.00 $5,502.00 $20.00 $135.00 $55.00
44 X5121800 PERMANENT STEEL SHEET PILING 4,612.0 SQ FT $41.00 $189,092.00 $25.00 $51.00 $40.59

45 X7010216 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION 
(SPECIAL) 1.0 L SUM $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $7,100.00 $160,000.00 $52,521.61

46 XX006343 SEEDING (COMPLETE) 467.0 SQ YD $23.00 $10,741.00 $5.00 $11.65 $8.66
47 XX007023 STAINING CONCRETE STRUCTURES 137.0 SQ YD $73.00 $10,001.00 $1.00 $45.25 $29.56
48 Z0001050 AGGREGATE SUBGRADE 12" 230.0 SQ YD $26.00 $5,980.00 $10.00 $24.00 $16.63
49 Z0007118 UNTREATED TIMBER LAGGING 57.0 SQ FT $36.00 $2,052.00 $2.00 $34.00 $14.50

50 Z0030255
IMPACT ATTENUATORS, TEMPORARY 
(FULLY     REDIRECTIVE, NARROW), TEST 
LEVEL 2

1.0 EACH $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $4,500.00 $6,000.00 $5,000.00

Bid Total $544,106.75

CODEF Version 0.0.950 Page 7 03/20/2012


